the current economic conditions in Kazakhstan, increase and decrease of exchange
rate by 20% is a realistic movement in KZT exchange rates against US Dollar. This is
the sensitivity rate used in the National Bank when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel of the National Bank and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only amounts in foreign currency as at 31 December
2019 and adjusts their translation for appreciation and depreciation in currency rates
as at 31 December 2019.

A weakening of the KZT, as indicated below, against the following currencies
at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 would have increased (decreased) equity
by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange
rate variances that the National Bank considered to be reasonably possible at the end
of the reporting period. The given level of sensitivity is used within the National Bank
for preparation of report on currency risk for the key management of the National
Bank. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

Equity

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000
 2019  2018
 (+20% -20%)  (+20% -20%)
Appreciation of USD against KZT  76,230,501  162,327,542
Depreciation of USD against KZT  (76,230,501)  (162,327,542)
Appreciation of EUR against KZT  62,119,412  84,706,914
Depreciation of EUR against KZT  (62,119,412)  (84,706,914)
Appreciation of Troy ounce of gold against KZT 1,446,028,118  1,106,006,995
Depreciation of Troy ounce of gold against KZT  (1,446,028,118)  (1,106,006,995)
Appreciation of JPY against KZT   7,695,579  22,177,470
Depreciation of JPY against KZT   (7,695,579)  (22,177,470)
Appreciation of GBP against KZT   21,420,801  37,976,172
Depreciation of GBP against KZT   (21,420,801)  (37,976,172)
Appreciation of SDR against KZT   21,543,323  21,544,852
Depreciation of SDR against KZT   (21,543,323)  (21,544,852)
Appreciation of other currencies against KZT   36,470,511  81,560,099
Depreciation of other currencies against KZT  (36,470,511)  (81,560,099)

135

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

37. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued
Currency risk, continued
Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change of value of fixed-income

financial instruments in a key assumption for change in KZT exchange rate, while
other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the
assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-

[…]

linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from
these results.

Other limitations of the sensitivity analysis include application of hypothetical
movements in the market with the purpose of disclosure of the potential risks, which
represent only expectations of the National Bank of the future changes in the market
which cannot be predicted with sufficient level of assurance. A further limitation is
the assumption that all interest rates change identically.

Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising
from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all
similar financial instruments traded in the market. Other price risk arises when the
National Bank takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in securities
prices based on positions existing as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 and a simplified
scenario of a 10% change in all securities prices is as follows:

 2019  2018

Profit
or loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000

Profit
or loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000
10% increase in
securities prices  36,639,102  76,952,615  22,677,483  76,524,444
10% decrease in
securities prices (36,639,102)  (76,952,615)  (22,677,483)  (76,524,444)

136

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

37. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the National Bank if a borrower, issuer

and/or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The National Bank has policies and procedures for the management of credit
exposures (both for recognised financial assets and unrecognised contractual
commitments), including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and